
SCHOOL BOARD Regular Meeting
Monday, May 22, 2023

6:00 PM

MEETING AGENDA

The mission of Eden Prairie Schools is to inspire each student to learn continuously so they are empowered
To reach personal fulfillment and contribute purposefully to our ever-changing world.

1. Convene:  6:00 PM     (Roll Call)
School Board Members:  
Steve Bartz, Aaron Casper, Debjyoti "DD" Dwivedy, Abby Libsack, Kim Ross, Charles "CJ" Strehl, Dennis Stubbs

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Agenda Review and Approval     (Action)
Approval of the agenda for the Monday, May 22, 2023, meeting of the School Board of Independent School District 272, 
Eden Prairie Schools.
Motion _______ Seconded _______

4. Approval of Previous Minutes      (Action)
Approval of the UNOFFICIAL Minutes of the April 24, 2023, School Board Regular Business Meetings.
Motion _______ Seconded_______

A. April 24, 2023 UNOFFICIAL Minutes

5. Spotlight on Success:  6:05 PM    (Information)
EHSI - Literacy Curriculum Poems in Spanish

6. Public Comment:  6:25 PM    (Information)

7. Announcements:  6:35 PM   (Information)

8. Board Education & Required Reporting:   6:40 PM   (Information)   

A. Community & Parent Survey - Morris Leatherman

9. Board Work:  7:20 PM    (Action)

A. Decision Preparation

1) Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-24 Budget - First Reading

a. Executive Summary

b. Budget Report FY 2023-2024

c. Presentation

2) FY 2023-24 EP School Meal Prices

a. Executive Summary

B. Required Board Action     (Action)

1) Approval of the FY 2023-24 School Board Work Plan     (Action)
Motion _____ Seconded _____

2) Approval of the FY 2023-24 School Board Budget     (Action)
Motion _____ Seconded _____

3) Record of Board Self-Evaluation - No Updates

a. 2021-22 Record of Board Policy Monitoring - Governance Policies
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b. 2021-22 Record of Board Policy Monitoring - Ends & Executive Limitations (EL's)

c. 2021-22 Record of Board Policy Monitoring - Ends 1.1-1.6

10. Superintendent Consent Agenda:  8:05 PM     (Action)
Management items the Board would not act upon in Policy Governance, but require Board approval from outside entities.
Motion _______ Seconded _______ to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.

A. Release of Probationary Staff

B. Monthly Reports

1) Resolution of Acceptance of Donations  

2) Human Resources Report

3) Business Services Reports

a. Board Business

b. Financial Report - Monthly Revenue/Expenditure Report

C. Accept Bid:  EPHS PAC Lighting Replacement

D. Reject Bid:  EPHS Restrooms 

11. Superintendent's Incidental Information Report: 8:10 PM (Information)
Incidental Information is considered as "nice to know" information regarding district business. Monitoring and decision-
making information are handled elsewhere on the agenda. These items are not open for debate, but rather for 
awareness and understanding. (Supports EL 2.9 in general and 2.9.6 specifically)

A. Strategic Plan Update

12. Board Education & Required Report:   8:15 PM     (Information)

A. Key Measurement Tools and Definitions - Presentation Uploaded

13. Board Action on Committee Reports & Minutes:  8:45 PM     (Action)

A. Board Development Committee

1) Board Development Voting Results

B. Community Linkage Committee

1) CLC Meeting Minutes for May 5, 2023 Meeting
Motion _____ Seconded _____

2) Inspiring News Article
Motion _____ Seconded _____

C. Negotiations Committee

D. Policy Committee

1) PC Meeting Minutes for May 3, 2023 Meeting
Motion _____ Seconded _____

14. Other Board Updates (AMSD, ECSU, ISD 287, MSHSL):  9:05 PM      (Information)

A. AMSD (Association of Metropolitan Schools) - Abby Libsack

B. ECSU (Metropolitan Educational Cooperative Service Unit) - Dennis Stubbs

C. ISD 287 (Intermediate School District) - Kim Ross

D. MSHSL (Minnesota State High School League) - Dennis Stubbs

15. Board Work Plan: 9:10 PM     (Action)

A. Work Plan Changes Document     (Action)
Motion _____ Seconded _____

B. School Board Annual Work Plan FY 2022-23



16. Adjournment:     (Action) 
Motion_______ Seconded _______to adjourn at _______ PM.
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 272 ~ EDEN PRAIRIE SCHOOLS 
UNOFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE APRIL 24, 2023 

SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 

  
A Regular Meeting of the Independent School District 272, Eden Prairie Schools, was held on April 24, 2023, in the 
Eden Prairie District Administrative Offices, 8100 School Road, Eden Prairie, MN 55344. 

  
1. Convene:  6:00 PM     (Roll Call) 

School Board Members:   
Present:  Steve Bartz, Aaron Casper, Abby Libsack, Kim Ross, Charles "CJ" Strehl, Dennis Stubbs 
Not Present:  Board Member, Debjyoti "DD" Dwivedy 
Present:  Superintendent Josh Swanson 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
3. Agenda Review and Approval – Motion by K. Ross, Seconded by S. Bartz to approve the agenda for the Monday,  

April 24, 2023, meeting of the School Board of Independent School District 272, Eden Prairie Schools – Passed  
6-0 

4. Approval of Previous Minutes – Motion by A. Casper, Seconded D. Stubbs to approve the UNOFFICIAL Minutes of  
the School Board Regular Business Meetings on March 27, 2023, and the Workshop Notes for April 10, 2023  
– Passed 6-0 

5. Announcements 
● Public School Volunteer Week – It is celebrated annually during the third full week of April.  It was founded in 

1997 by Project Appleseed as a way to recognize and celebrate the hard work and dedication of individuals 
who give their time and resources to support public education.  Their willingness to give of their time, service 
and support is greatly appreciated – it allows us to continue to fulfill our mission. 

● In late March, the Eden Prairie High School girls’ basketball team captured third place at state after an 
exciting win over Stillwater. Congratulations on a great season, Eagles!  

● Congratulations to two EP athletes who are 2022-23 Star Tribune Players of the Year! Congratulations to 
12th graders Benon Brattebo, the Metro Boys Nordic Skier of the Year, and Lucas “Luke” Logue, the Boys 
Swimmer of the Year.  

● Congratulations  to EPHS 11th grader Yash Dagade who is one of four finalists in the Regeneron International 
Science & Engineering Fair. His project is titled “WATT from VAWT: Design of a Novel Vertical Airborne Wind 
Turbine (VAWT) Clean Energy Farm.” Great work, Yash! 

● Congratulations to Leah Rimstad, an EP Online 10th grader, started her month-long run as Hannah in 
“Newsies, Jr.” at Stages Theatre Company earlier this month. Break a leg, Leah— we’re proud of you! 

6. Spotlight on Success – Forest Hills - Virtual Reality 
7. Public Comment – N/A 
8. Board Work 

A. Decision Preparation 
1) Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-24 School Board Work Plan (First Reading) 
2) Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-24 School Board Budget (First Reading) 

B. Required Board Action 
1) Approval of FY 2023-24 Capital Budget – Motion by A. Casper, Seconded by D. Stubbs to approve as  

presented – Passed 6-0 
a. Capital Budget - Executive Summary 
b. Capital Budget Outlay - Detail 

2) Approval of FY 2023-24 School Board Meeting Calendar – Motion S. Bartz, Seconded by K. Ross to 
approve as presented – Passed 6-0 

C. Record of Board Self-Evaluation 
1) 2021-22 Record of Board Policy Monitoring - Governance Policies (GP's) (No Updates) 
2) 2021-22 Record of Board Policy Monitoring - Executive Limitations (EL's) 
3) 2022-23 Record of Board Policy Monitoring - Ends 1.1 - 1.6  

Motion by K. Ross, Seconded by S. Bartz to approve record as presented – Passed 6-0  
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9. Superintendent Consent Agenda – Motion by K. Ross, Seconded by D. Stubbs to approve the Consent Agenda as  
presented – Passed 6-0 

A. Monthly Reports 
1) Resolution of Acceptance of Donations   
2) Human Resources Report 

a. Monthly Report 
3) Business Services Reports 

a. Board Business 
b. Financial Report - Monthly Revenue/Expenditure Report 

B. Accept Bids for Administrative Services Center Restroom Update 
10. Superintendent's Incidental Information Report 

A. Strategic Plan Process 
11. Closed Session: Student Expulsion Hearing (MN Stat. 121A.47, Subd 5) 

Motion by A. Casper, Seconded by S. Bartz to move into Closed Session at 6:42 PM – Passed 6-0 
Motion by A. Casper, Seconded by S. Bartz to move out of Closed Session and the resume regular Business 
Meeting at 7:17 PM – Passed 6-0 
A. Resolution - Roll Call 

Motion by A. Libsack, Seconded by A. Casper to approve and adopt the Resolution relating to the proposed 
expulsion of the student identified in the attachments hereto and referred to as the “student” as presented: 
Passed 6-0:  Yes – 6 (AC, KR, CS, DS, AL, SB); No – 0 

12. Board Action on Committee Reports & Minutes 
A. Board Development Committee 

1) BDC Minutes for the 4/5/23 Meeting: 
Motion A. Casper, Seconded by D. Stubbs to approve as presented – Passed 6-0 

B. Community Linkage Committee 
1) CLC Minutes for the 4/5/23 & 4/18/23 Meetings: 

Motion A. Casper, Seconded by K. Ross to approve as presented – Passed 6-0 
2) Inspiring News Article 

C. Negotiations Committee 
D. Policy Committee 

13. Other Board Updates (AMSD, ECSU, ISD 287) 
A. AMSD – Updates  
B. ISD 287 – Updates 
C. ECSU – n/a 
D. MSHSL – Updates  

14. Board Work Plan 
A. Work Plan Changes Document – Motion by A. Casper, Seconded by S. Bartz to approve as presented – Passed 
6-0 
 

Eden Prairie School Board 
                 2022–23 WORK PLAN CHANGES 

               “Proposed” Changes 
                                                                                         April 24, 2023 
 

Date of Meeting/Workshop Changes Requested 

Monday, April 24, 2023  

Monday, May 8, 2023 – Board Training Meeting  

Monday, May 22, 2023 - Add:  Assessments 101 (Board Education) 

Monday, June 12, 2023 – Workshop  

Monday, June 26, 2023 - Add:  Strategic Planning Updates 
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Placeholder – General Board Work 

• 2022-23 Board Education & Workshop Topics:  
o Strategic Planning (Spring 2023) – Moved to the June 26, 2023 Meeting 
o Types of Assessments (Spring 2023) – Moved to the May 22, 2023 Meeting  

• Baseline A-I Discussion 

Placeholder – Policy Review 

 

B. School Board Annual Work Plan FY 2022-23 
15. Closed Session: Negotiation Strategy (MN Statue 13D.03, Subd.1) 
      Motion by A. Casper, Seconded by D. Stubbs to move into Closed Session at 8:01 PM – Passed 6-0 
      Motion by A. Casper, Seconded by D. Stubbs to move out of Closed Session and the resume regular Business      
      Meeting at 9:24 PM 
16. Adjournment – Motion by K. Ross, Seconded by A. Libsack to adjourn at 9:24 PM – Passed 6-0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
Abby Libsack – Board Clerk 
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May 22, 2023 

 
 

To:   Dr. Josh Swanson, Superintendent 
From:   The Business Office 
Re:   2023-24 Adopted Budget 
 

 
 
Attached you will find the 2023-24 Draft Budget for your review.  We appreciate the collaboration 
with you and the School Board which created the budget assumptions that were foundational to 
the development of this year’s budget.   
 
The budget includes the assumptions that the school board approved in March 2023.  The state 
has provided an update of the 2023 Omnibus Education Bill.  This Draft Budget does not include 
any adjustments.   
 
The district has received over $16 million in COVID federal relief grants. Fiscal Year 2023-24 will 
be the last year the district will have significant funding available from these grants. We expect to 
spend $3 million in fiscal year 2022-23 and the remaining $3 million in fiscal year 2023-24 with all 
funds to be fully spent by September 2024.    
 
This budget shows fund balance at 13.0% of annual expenditures, and up about $1,000,000 over 
the prior year, while the 5-year projected forecast shows deficit spending starting in fiscal year 
2024-25 and continuing through 2027-28, while still maintaining a fund balance percentage above 
9.0% over the next 5 years. 
 
A few of the highlights include: 

• Reduced class size targets in grades 2, 5 and 6 

• Free breakfast and lunch for all students 

• Free transportation for all students 
 
Below are some pages to focus on in the document: 

• Page 1 – Projected fund balances in all funds 

• Pages 3-15 – Provides an executive summary of the budget 
 
We appreciate the continued collaboration with you and the School Board in providing for the 
fiscal health of Eden Prairie Schools. 
 





 

 
  



 

 

  
 

May 22, 2023 
 
 
To:  Dr. Josh Swanson, Superintendent 
From:  The Business Office 
Re:  2023-24 Draft Budget 
 
Attached you will find the 2023-24 Draft Budget for your review.  We appreciate the collaboration with 
you and the School Board which created the budget assumptions that were foundational to the 
development of this year’s budget.   
 
The budget includes the assumptions that the school board approved in March 2023.  The state has 
provided an update of the 2023 Omnibus Education Bill.  This Draft Budget does not include any 
adjustments.   
 
The district has received over $16 million in COVID federal relief grants. Fiscal Year 2023-24 will be the 
last year the district will have significant funding available from these grants. We expect to spend $3 
million in fiscal year 2022-23 and the remaining $3 million in fiscal year 2023-24 with all funds to be fully 
spent by September 2024.    
 
This budget shows fund balance at 13.0% of annual expenditures, and up about $1,000,000 over the prior 
year, while the 5-year projected forecast shows deficit spending starting in fiscal year 2024-25 and 
continuing through 2027-28, while still maintaining a fund balance percentage above 9.0% over the next 
5 years. 
 
A few of the highlights include: 

 Reduced class size targets in grades 2, 5 and 6 
 Free breakfast and lunch for all students 
 Free transportation for all students 

 
Below are some pages to focus on in the document: 

 Page 1 – Projected fund balances in all funds 
 Pages 3-15 – Provides an executive summary of the budget 

 
We look forward to continued collaboration with you and the School Board in providing for the fiscal 
health of Eden Prairie Schools. 
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6/30/2023 2023-24 2023-24 6/30/2024
FUND DESCRIPTION PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

BALANCE REVENUES EXPENDITURES BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

A.  UNASSIGNED 16,592,239        135,525,158               134,592,298                17,525,099     

B.  ASSIGNED

       Site Carryover 996,768             -                                 -                                  996,768         

       Construction 356,716             -                                 (500,000)                     856,716         

       Curriculum Adoption 700,000             -                                 -                                  700,000         

       Student Activities/Fundraising 446,234             1,800,000                   1,800,000                    446,234         

       Budgeted Deficit 1,097,497          -                                 1,097,497                    -                    

       Enrollment 1,250,000          -                                 -                                  1,250,000      

       Designing Pathways 1,426,238          -                                 -                                  1,426,238      

       Inspired Journey -                        -                                 (500,000)                     500,000         

       Program Initiatives 750,000             -                                 -                                  750,000         

C.  RESTRICTED/RESERVED

       Medical Assistance 92,719               290,000                      286,361                       96,358           

       Student Activities 67,383               80,000                        80,000                        67,383           

       Scholarships 26,018               8,500                          11,000                        23,518           

       Achievement & Integration 126,324             -                                 -                                  126,324         

                            

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 23,928,136        137,703,658               136,867,156                24,764,638     

CAPITAL

    Operating Capital 676,364             2,950,789                   3,362,395                    264,758         

    Long Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM) -                        5,510,126                   5,510,126                    -                    

    Capital Project Levy 1,528,261          8,381,760                   9,187,069                    722,952         

    

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,204,625          16,842,675                 18,059,590                  987,710         

TOTAL FOOD SERVICE 1,422,101          5,970,405                   5,848,254                    1,544,252      

COMMUNITY SERVICE   

    Regular Community Education 583,187             4,319,032                   4,264,686                    637,533         

    Local Collaborative Time Study (LCTS) 10                     250,448                      250,458                       -                    

    Early Child Family Education (ECFE) 315,282             846,312                      783,311                       378,283         

    School Readiness 706,270             3,248,572                   3,259,754                    695,088         

    Non Public/Preschool Screening 2,195                 62,168                        62,336                        2,027             

TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICE 1,606,944          8,726,532                   8,620,545                    1,712,931      

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

    Long Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM) 12,069,533        400,000                      2,270,113                    10,199,420     

    Designing Pathways 255,981             -                                 255,981                       -                    

    

TOTAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUNDS 12,325,514        400,000                      2,526,094                    10,199,420     

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 1,690,407          7,995,522                   8,694,039                    991,890         

INTERNAL SERVICE FUND

      Self Funded Medical 7,961,914          13,320,000                 13,900,000                  7,381,914      

      Self Funded Dental 632,684             1,300,000                   1,260,000                    672,684         

TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 8,594,598          14,620,000                 15,160,000                  8,054,598      

TRUST & AGENCY
    Post-Employment Benefits Irrevocable Trust (OPEB) 14,584,446        750,000                      500,000                       14,834,446     

TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY 14,584,446        750,000                      500,000                       14,834,446     

TOTAL 66,356,770        193,008,792               196,275,678                63,089,884     

General Fund - Unassigned 16,592,239        135,525,158               134,592,298                17,525,099     

General Fund Balance % 13.3% 13.0%

PROJECTED FUND BALANCES THROUGH JUNE 30, 2024
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Budget Executive Summary 
 
This budget of Independent School District No. 272, Eden Prairie Schools, is for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023 and 
ending June 30, 2024 (FY24). Prior year data is included for comparative purposes including budgeted amounts for 2022-
23 and final audited amounts for fiscal years 2021-22. 
 
The district anticipates ending the 2023-24 fiscal year with a 13.0% unassigned General Fund balance.  This fund balance 
is in keeping with the School Board’s Executive Limitation 2.5.3 which states that “There will be no financial plan that 
allows the year-end unassigned general fund balance to fall below 8% of expenditures.” 
 
Given this fiscal expectation, the School District has proactively planned by keeping a multi-year financial projection model 
current and has made adjustments in the proposed 2023-24 budget. 

Assumptions and Timeline 
The School Board’s Executive Limitation 2.5.2 reads “There will be no financial plan that neglects to present, no later than 
the third quarter of the current fiscal year, the assumptions, any material reinvestment of unbudgeted revenues as savings, 
and a timeline for the next annual budget.” 
 
For the budget being presented, the 2023-24 Budget Assumptions were an important starting point.  These assumptions, 
as discussed with the School Board, were as follows: 
 
1. Estimated Enrollment 

a. Oct. 1, 2023 Kindergarten-12th grade estimated enrollment of 8,923 (includes 500 enrollments in EP Online). 
b. Estimates includes 653 kindergarten students. 

 
2. Classroom Teacher Staffing  

a. Based on estimated enrollment and class size targets across district and by grade: 
Grade Target 

Kindergarten 20.0 
Grade 1 20.0 
Grade 2 22.0 
Grade 3 25.0 
Grade 4 25.0 
Grades 5 26.0 
Grades 6 28.0 

Grades 7 & 8 31.0 
Grades 9-12 31.5 

 
b. The class size targets for Grades 2, 5 and 6 were reduced from 24, 27 and 30, respectively.  
c. Assumed 5 teacher retirements at the end of fiscal year 2022-23.  

 
3. District Fees  

a. No changes to the fees for 2023-24: 
     Description        Amount 
High School Parking  Lot A&B - $350/year 

Lot C - $200/year 
Transportation  Free for All 

Student Activities  See EPHS Fee Schedule 
4. State General Funding  

a. We a projecting a 3% formula increase for FY24. 
 

5. Fund Balance 
a. Minimum General Fund balance maintained above 8% as directed by the School Board. 
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Organizational Overview 
Independent School District No. 272, Eden Prairie Schools, is an instrumentality of the State of Minnesota established to 
function as an educational institution serving students from early childhood through 12th grade.  The elected school board 
is responsible for legislative and fiscal control of Eden Prairie Schools.  A superintendent is appointed by the board and is 
responsible for administrative control of the district.  There are no other entities for which the district is considered 
financially accountable. 
 
School Board of Directors 
 

 
Aaron Casper 
Chair 
Term Expires 
January 2027 

 
Steve Bartz  
Vice Chair 
Term Expires 
January 2027 

 
           Charles “C.J.” Strehl  
               Treasurer 
               Term Expires 
               January 2025 

 
Abby Libsack 
Clerk 
Term Expires 
January 2027 

 
                   

         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  
 

Superintendent’s Cabinet 
 
The make-up of the administrative team (Superintendent’s Cabinet) at Eden Prairie Schools is outlined as follows: 
 

Position Name 
Superintendent Dr. Joshua Swanson 
Associate Superintendent of Academics & Innovation Dr. Carla Hines 
Executive Director of Business Services Jason Mutzenberger 
Executive Director of Human Resources Thomas May 
Executive Director of Personalized Learning Dr. Robb Virgin 
Executive Director of Community Education Dr. Shawn Hoffman-Bram 
Executive Director of Marketing & Communications Dirk Tedmon 

  

 
Kim Ross 
Director 
Term Expires 
January 2025 

 
Debjyoti “DD” Dwivedy 

            Director 
            Term Expires 
            January 2027 

 
 

 
Dennis Stubbs 
Director 
Term Expires 
January 2025 
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FACILITIES 

Starting with the 2021-22 school year, students who attend Eden Prairie Schools are served in the following grade level 
configuration: 

 Elementary School:  Pre-Kindergarten through Grade 5 
 Middle School:  Grades 6 through 8 
 High School:  Grades 9 through 12 

 
Name of School Number of Available Classrooms* School Type 

Cedar Ridge Elementary 35 Boundary 
Eden Lake Elementary 35 Boundary 
Forest Hills Elementary 30 Boundary 
Oak Point Elementary 34 Boundary 
Prairie View Elementary 32 Boundary 
Eagle Heights Elementary 34 District-Wide Spanish Immersion School 
   
Central Middle School  District-Wide 
   
Eden Prairie High School  District-Wide 

 
*Number of Available Classrooms is not a fixed number.  It will vary based upon, among other things, targeted classroom 
sizes, grade level of students served in the building and program offerings.  Estimates are presented here to provide the 
reader with an understanding of the relative size of the elementary facilities in comparison to one another. These 
estimates do not include spaces for music, band/orchestra, art, gym, library/media, and for serving the needs of special 
student populations (gifted, english learners, special education). 
 
The tassel program is administered from the Education Center which the school district leases from the City of Eden 
Prairie.  Starting with the 2021-22 school year, Community Education, Family Education and Early Childhood classes are 
held at the Administrative Services Center Lower Campus as well as at the elementary sites.  Adult Community Education 
classes are held at the district school facilities, and in locations throughout the City of Eden Prairie. 
 
Eden Prairie Schools also owns and operates its transportation program.  The program is operated from a district-owned 
Transportation Center which houses 107 vehicles for student transportation, over 90 employees, a mechanics shop and 
grounds equipment that is utilized district-wide. 
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Financial Overview 
OVERVIEW OF FUNDS 

According to State Law, Eden Prairie Schools maintains a separation of funds.  The General Fund is used to account for the 
basic K-12 educational operations of Eden Prairie Schools.  The majority of this Executive Summary will focus on the 
General Fund’s fiscal condition.  Other funds which are a part of this budget book are separate from the General Fund 
include: 

 Food Service Fund – Revenue and expenditure activity related to the school lunch, milk, concessions, vending and 
breakfast programs 

 Community Service Fund – Revenue and expenditure activity related to the District’s Community Education, Early 
Childhood and Family Education, School Readiness, Preschool Screening, and Non-Public pupil support 

 Capital Fund – Capital expenditures (and related revenue) associated with facilities, grounds, and equipment; 
maintained at district level as a separate fund, but “rolled up” as part of the General Fund for state reporting 
purposes 

 Building Fund – The Building Construction Fund is used to record all operations of a district’s building construction 
program that are funded by the sale of bonds, capital loans, or the Long-Term Facilities Maintenance program 
(including levies) 

 Debt Service Fund – Revenue and expenditure activity related to the district’s long-term debt payments 
 Internal Service Fund – Revenue and expenditure activity related to the district’s self-funded dental and health 

insurance plans 
 Trust & Agency Fund – Revenue and expenditure activity related to funds that the district holds in trust for others 

(this includes other post-employment benefits) 
 Custodial Fund – This fund represents a “Flow Through” mechanism in which the district receives funds and 

distributes these funds to an organization, with no financial benefit to the district (this has been used by some of 
the district’s student activity accounts). The district does not create a budget in the fund and no fund balance is 
reported.  
 

The following graphs give an illustration of the proportional revenues and expenditures budgeted for each fund in the 
2023-24 fiscal year: 
 

General
$137,703,658 

71.3%

Capital Outlay
$16,842,675 

8.7%

Food Service
$5,970,405 

3.1%

Community Service
$8,726,532 

4.5%

Building
$400,000 

0.2%

Debt Service
$7,995,522 

4.1%

Internal Service
$14,620,000 

7.6%

Trust & Agency
$750,000 

0.4%

2023-24 REVENUE BUDGET - ALL FUNDS

Total: $ 193,008,792
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General
$136,867,156 

70.0%

Capital Outlay
$18,059,590 

9.2%

Food Service
$5,848,254 

3.0%

Community Service
$8,620,545 

4.4%

Building
$2,526,094 

1.3%

Debt Service
$8,003,756 

4.1%

Internal Service
$15,160,000 

7.8%

Trust & Agency
$500,000 

0.3%

2023-24 EXPENDITURE BUDGET - ALL FUNDS

Total: $195,585,395 

COLLECTING INPUT 

School Board Executive Limitation 2.5.4 states “There will be no financial plan that does not collect appropriate input from 
various sources.”  The process to build the proposed 2023-24 budget included the following input opportunities: 

1. School Board – The first official action that begins the process of budget development was the approval of the 
payable 2023 tax levy, which occurred on December 12, 2022.  This levy accounts for 23.5% of General Fund 
revenue.  The board also provided guidance and input to the budget development process as follows: 

 January 9, 2023 – Board workshop on 5-year financial model 
 January 23, 2023 – Mid-Year 2022-23 budget update, review budget timeline, discuss preliminary 2023-

24 budget assumptions 
 March 27, 2023 – Review final 2023-24 budget assumptions, review proposed 2023-24 preliminary capital 

budget 
 April 24, 2023 – Review proposed 2023-24 School Board budget and approve 2023-24 capital budget  

2. Citizen Finance Advisory Committee – This committee of community members and staff reviews the assumptions 
included in the financial projection model.  These assumptions and committee discussion provide important input 
into the budget development process.   

3. Principals and Department Directors – This group of leaders is essential to the budget development process. They 
provide input and shared decision making for budget adjustments, staffing and program needs.  

4. Community – The district website, email list and publications contain continuous updates regarding the budget 
development process including timeline, assumptions, and proposed adjustments. Community feedback is an 
essential part of assessing the final budget recommendation. 

5. Superintendent’s Cabinet – This group meets weekly. Some part of the budget development process, including 
discussion of staff and community feedback, is on the agenda each week.  
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Budget Timeline 

The following timeline highlights the steps taken to create the 2023-24 budget with stakeholder input. 

Date Budget Event Group/Action
Preliminary FY 2023-24 Levy Certification Board - Required Action
Preliminary FY 2022-23 Enrollment Update Board - Sup't Incidental
Preliminary FY 2021-22 Year-End Financial Report Board - Sup't Incidental
October 1 Enrollment Board - Sup't Incidental
October 1 Enrollment Citizen Finance Advisory
October 1 Enrollment Leadership Team
FY 2021-22 Audit Results Leadership Team
Preliminary FY 2023-24 Levy Certification Citizen Finance Advisory
FY 2021-22 Audit Results Citizen Finance Advisory
Regular Detailed Budget Impact Discussions Superintendent's Cabinet 
FY 2021-22 Audit Report Board - Required Action
Annual Budget Publication Community
Regular Detailed Budget Impact Discussions Superintendent's Cabinet 
Final Levy Certification (Payable 2023; FY 2023-24 Revenue) Board - Required Action
Truth in Taxation Presentation Board - TNT Hearing
Regular Detailed Budget Impact Discussions Superintendent's Cabinet 
Preliminary FY 2023-24 Budget Assumptions/Drivers & Budget 
Timeline

Board - Decision Prep

Mid-Year Budget Update Board - Required Action
FY 2023-24 Capital items which require advance ordering
(i.e. school buses)

Board - Required Action

5-Year Financial Forecast Board - Workshop Discussion
Mid-Year Budget Update Citizen Finance Advisory
FY 2023-24 Budget Assumptions Citizen Finance Advisory
Fall Enrollment Projections & Staffing Allocations Leadership Team
Requests for FY 2023-24 Capital Funding due to Business Office Leadership Team
Regular Detailed Budget Impact Discussions Superintendent's Cabinet 
Budget Development Leadership Team
Regular Detailed Budget Impact Discussions Superintendent's Cabinet 
FY 2023-24 Capital Budget - 1st Reading Board - Decision Prep
Final FY 2023-24 Budget Assumptions/Drivers Board - Required Action
Regular Detailed Budget Impact Discussions Superintendent's Cabinet 
FY 2023-24 Capital Budget Adoption Board - Required Action
Review FY 2023-24 Capital Budget Leadership Team
5 Year Financial Outlook Leadership Team
Regular Detailed Budget Impact Discussions Superintendent's Cabinet 
FY 2023-24 Budget Presentation - 1st Reading Board - Decision Prep
Review Potential Legislative Impacts Citizen Finance Advisory
Review Final FY 2023-24 Budget Citizen Finance Advisory
Regular Detailed Budget Impact Discussions Superintendent's Cabinet 
FY 2023-24 Budget Adoption Board - Required Action
Regular Detailed Budget Impact Discussions Superintendent's Cabinet 
Fall Enrollment Projections Leadership Team

January 2023

Eden Prairie Schools
Budget Events Timeline

Fiscal Year 2023-24

September 2022

October 2022

November 2022

December 2022

February 2023

March 2023

April 2023

May 2023

June 2023
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Informational Overview 

 

Budget Forecast 

School Board Executive Limitation, Financial Planning and Budgeting, states that “The Superintendent shall not cause or 
allow financial planning and budgeting for any fiscal year or the remaining part of any fiscal year to deviate materially 
from the Board’s Ends priorities, risk financial jeopardy, or fail to be derived from a multiyear plan.” 
 
In cooperation with the district’s Citizen’s Finance Advisory Committee, a financial projection model is used to project 
future years’ fiscal conditions by incorporating assumptions, including those stated above.  
  
This model currently includes the following assumptions beginning for projection year 2023-24: 

1. 3.0% increase to state basic funding for both 2023-24 and 2024-25, the 2% in each year after 
2. Employee salary settlements for upcoming contract negotiations 
3. Increasing enrollment projections 
4. Staffing adjustments in keeping with enrollment and class size ranges 
5. Minor adjustments to costs of property and other business insurances along with the cost of fuel and utilities. 
6. Teacher retirement savings. 

 
The financial projection model, which is the source of the multiyear plan, currently produces the following financial 
projections: 
 
 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

Revenue 117,570,874 123,589,394 135,525,158 136,554,175 139,243,168 141,471,774 144,163,080

Expenditures 118,374,714 124,637,608 134,592,298 137,432,139 140,212,855 142,618,933 145,301,774

Surplus/Defi ci t -803,840 -1,048,214 932,860 -877,964 -969,687 -1,147,159 -1,138,694

Unas s igned Fund 
Ba lance ($)

17,640,453 16,592,239 17,525,099 16,647,135 15,677,448 14,530,289 13,391,595

Unas s igned Fund 
Balance (%)

14.90% 13.31% 13.02% 12.11% 11.18% 10.19% 9.22%
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Enrollment Trend/Forecast 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Kindergarten 448 597 636 628

1st Grade 445 586 615 642

2nd Grade 408 591 603 609

3rd Grade 428 577 618 614

4th Grade 457 585 601 615

5th Grade 466 588 584 599

6th Grade 434 617 629 578

7th Grade 639 630 654 649

8th Grade 680 647 647 655

9th Grade 668 706 699 697

10th Grade 740 665 725 690

11th Grade 737 732 672 728

12th Grade 701 715 755 669

Tassel Transition 55 47 52 50

EP Distance Learning 1,228 0 0 0

EP Online 0 566 375 500

K-12th Grade * 8,534 8,849 8,865 8,923

% Change -1.9% 3.7% 3.9% 0.8%
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Enrollment Change Due to Grade 12-K 
Variation

Current K PY 12th K-12 Variation

 
* The 653 kindergarteners referenced above includes 25 from EP Online. 

Past years show historical enrollment data. Current year is based on October 1 data. 
 

Eden Prairie Schools is largely "built out" for single family housing. As current residents "age in place", the number of 
school-aged children in the community overall will decline. The major contributor to enrollment decline is the decline in 
the size of incoming K classes vs. the previous year’s graduating 12th grade class.  
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Enrollment History & Projections by School Site 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Cedar Ridge Elementary 445                    488                    474                    482                    

Eagle Heights Spanish Immersion 681                    677                    715                    723                    

Eden Lake Elementary 552                    628                    671                    662                    

Forest Hills Elementary 386                    511                    529                    544                    

Oak Point Elementary 479                    589                    638                    668                    

Prairie View Elementary 543                    631                    630                    628                    

Total Elementary (K-5th Grade) 3,086                 3,524                 3,657                 3,707                 

Central Middle School (6th-8th) 1,319                 1,894                 1,930                 1,882                 

Eden Prairie High School (9th-12th) 2,846                 2,818                 2,851                 2,784                 

Total Secondary (6th-12th Grade) 4,165                 4,712                 4,781                 4,666                 

Tassel Transition 55                      47                      52                      50                      

EP Distance Learning Option 1,228                 -                     -                     -                     

EP Online (K - 12th Grade) -                     566                    375                    500                    

Total K-12th Grade 8,534                 8,849                 8,865                 8,923                  

 Past years show historical enrollment data. Current year is based on October 1 data.  

Cedar Ridge
482 

5.4%
Eagle Heights

723 
8.1%

Eden Lake
662 

7.4%

Forest Hills
544 

6.1%

Oak Point
668 

7.5%

Pra irie View
628 

7.0%
CMS (6th-8th)

1,882 
21.1%

EPHS (9th-12th)
2,784 

31.2%

Tassel Transition
50 

0.6%

EP Onl ine (K-12th)
500 

5.6%

2023-24 Projected Enrollment Breakdown by School 
Site

Cedar Ridge Eagle Heights Eden Lake Forest Hills Oak Point

Prairie View CMS (6th-8th) EPHS (9th-12th) Tassel Transition EP Online (K-12th)
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